Upon termination of the Placing Agreement pursuant to the above paragraphs, all liabilities
of the Company and the Placing Agent under the Placing Agreement shall cease and
determine and neither the Company nor the Placing Agent shall have any claim against the
other party in respect of any matter or thing arising out of or in connection with the Placing
Agreement save in respect of any antecedent breach of any obligation under the Placing
Agreement.

Completion of the Placing

Completion of the Placing will take place on the fifth Business Day after the fulfillment of
the condition set out in the Placing Agreement or such other date as the Company and the
Placing Agent may agree in writing.

– 4 –

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not raised any funds from the issue of equity securities in the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE

COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the
Placing will be as follows:

Name of shareholders

Immediately before

the Placing

Immediately after

completion of

the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Hao Tian Development
Group Limited (note 1) 3,164,504,688 62.63% 3,164,504,688 59.85%

Oshidori International
Holdings Limited (note 2) 625,000,000 12.37% 625,000,000 11.82%

Public

Placees — 0.00% 234,296,000 4.43%
Other public shareholders 1,263,378,944 25.00% 1,263,378,944 23.90%

Total 5,052,883,632 100.00% 5,287,179,632 100.00%

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Hao Tian Development Group Limited (stock code: 0474), which is

an indirect controlling shareholder of the Company, is interested in an aggregate of 3,164,504,688 Shares,

comprising of (i) 2,388,944,688 Shares through its wholly-owned companies Win Team Investments

Limited and Hao Tian Management (China) Limited; and (ii) 775,560,000 Shares through its wholly-

owned company Win Team Investments Limited and non-wholly owned subsidiary Hao Tian Management

(Hong Kong) Limited.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Oshidori International Holdings Limited was interested in